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WORKS

1. Demolish unauthorized
structures Municipal wide X X X X 250,000.00  Works GWMA

2. Construct 3 Unit
Classroom Block

Afuaman X X 800,000.00 x Works Education
Director

3. Construct CHPS
compound with an
OPD, Accounts office,
laboratory, etc

Ga Odumase X X X X 634,500.00

 Works

Health Director

4. Renovate the transport
department building GWMA X X X 500,000.00  Works GWMA

5. Organize 1 security
training exercise for
Task force officers

GWMA X X X X 3,410.00
 Works

GWMA

6. Train Building
Inspectors on
Development Control

GWMA X X X X 4,020.00
 Works

GWMA

7. Organize periodic
Sensitization
programmes on permit
Acquisition

GWMA X X X X 28,000.00

 Works Information
Services
Department

8. Organize Development
Control Inspection GWMA X X X X 219,000.00  Works Physical Planning

9. Construct 2-storey 6-
unit classroom block Adjen Kotoku X X X X 1,900,900.61  Works MPCU

10. Construct 24-Hour
Economy Model
Markets Ga Odumase X X X X 9,432,401.68

x Works

MPCU
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11. Expand Kotoku health
center (Construct 2
additional consulting
rooms, CWC weighing
area and delivery ward)

Kotoku

X X X X 800,000.00 x Works MPCU

12. Expand Obeyeyie
health centre (Construct
reproductive child
health centre,
laboratory and
pharmacy)

Obeyeyie

X X X X 700,000.00 x Works MPCU

13. Construct and furnish
CHPS Compound with
an OPD, account office,
Laboratory, consulting
room, maternity,
placenta pit, female and
male wards, storeroom,
4No. WC toilets,
borehole and overhead
tank.

Manchie
Korleyman

X X X X 2,272,960.67 x Works MPCU

14. Construct 1No. 6-units
classroom block with
office, store, library and
1no. 4unit 1 bedroom
flat Teacher's
accommodation

Manhean X X X X 3,000,000.00 x WORKS Education

15. Construct 2Unit
Classroom block with
2WC toilet facilities

Adusa X X X X 772,960.67 x WORKS Education

16. Construct 6unit
classroom block

Dom Sampaman X X X X 1,200,000.00  WORKS Education
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17. Drill and mechanize 20
No. borehole with
10,000litre overhead
tank with tank support
at Joma health centre

Joma X X X X 2,000,000,00
0.00

X Works MPCU

18. Rehabilitate 60No.
faulty boreholes

Selected
communities

X X X X 900,000.00 x Works MPCU

19. Construct 6 units
classroom block with
ancillary facilities Doblo Gonno

X X X X 1,700,000.00 x  Works MPCU

20. Complete 3 Unit
Classroom Block (First
floor)

Afuaman X X X X 800,000.00  WORKS Education

21. Complete 6-units
classroom block with
office and storeroom at
Kuntunse

Kuntunse X X X X 400,000.00

 WORKS

MPCU

22. Complete 3 Unit
Classroom Block at
Mpehuasem

Mpehuasem X X X X 800,000.00
 WORKS

MPCU

23. Complete 6-units
classroom block with
office and storeroom at
Ga Odumase

Ga Odumase X X X X 400,000.00



24. Renovate SWCD
building GWMA X X 2,500,000.00  Works MPCU

25. Renovate selected
schools GWMA X X X X 224,019.00 x Works MPCU

26. Reroof NADMO-ICT
block GWMA X X 500,000.00 x Works MPCU

27. Rehabilitate 6unit
classroom block Kporbikope X X X X 500,000.00  Works MPCU

28. Complete 3unit
classroom block with Okushiebiade X X X X 600,000.00 
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office and store
(CODA)

29. Complete 6 units
partially walled
classroom block with
Library, office and store
(CODA)

Mayera X X X X 500,000.00  Works MPCU

30. Renovate Assembly
block GWMA X X X X 400,000.00 x WORKS MPCU

31. Construct 2unit KG
Classroom block with
ancillary facilities

Otaomina X X X X
600,000.00 x WORKS

MPCU

32. Construct 1No 12unit
Classroom block Medie MA X X X X 3,000,000.00 x WORKS MPCU

33. Renovate zonal council Mayera X X X X 500,000 x WORKS MPCU

34. Construct 12- unit
classroom block with
ancillary facilities

Akwatsiri X X X X
2,700,00.00 x WORKS

MPCU

35. Procure new and
rehabilitate faulty
streetlights within the
municipality

Municipal wide X X X X 300,000.00

x WORKS

MPCU

36. Construct 6-unit
classroom block Joma X X X X

1,200,000.00 x WORKS
MPCU

37. Construct MCE’s
bungalow Amasaman X X X X

3,000,000.00 x WORKS
MPCU

38. Complete emergency
and accidents units of
Amasaman hospital

Amasaman X X X X
3,000,000.00 x WORKS

MPCU
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39. Procure one vehicle
GWMA X X X X

1,700,000.00 x WORKS
MPCU

40. Construct veterinary
clinic in the
Municipality

Municipal wide X X X X 250,000.00
x WORKS

MPCU

ROADS

41. Construct culverts Municipal wide X X X X 800,000.00 x Roads Dept MPCU

42. Dredge selected streams Selected areas X 300,000.00 x Roads Dept NADMO/Env.
Health

43. Reshape selected roads
within the municipality

Municipal wide X X X X 500,000.00 x Roads Dept MPCU

NADMO

Programme:Disaster prevention and management

Objective: To build a disaster resilient society within the municipality

 To be in a position to be the lead organisation in times of disaster

 To train people in employable skills and also making them more disaster resilient by the end of 2029
44. Organize sensitization

and educational
programmes on
disaster risk reduction
in communities in the
municipality on (fire
safety, disease and
pest infestation, &
flood risk reduction)

All zonal areas X X X 18,112.50  NADMO
GNFS

AGRIC

GHS

GES
ENVIROMENT
AL HEALTH

45. Monitor and conduct
periodic inspection
and identification of
hazards and report to

All zonal
areas

X X X X 18,112.50  NADMO
GNFS

WORKS DEPT.
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management for
action to be taken.
Map all hazards in the
municipality.

ENVIROMENT
AL HEALTH

46. Desilt and dredge
choked storm drains
and organize a pre
flood clean up
exercises in flood
prone communities in
all zonal areas in the
municipality

All zonal
areas

X X X X 77,280.00 x NADMO
WORKS DEPT.

HYDRO

ROADS
ENVIROMEN
TAL HEALTH

47. Meet the Municipal
Disaster Management
Committee to
deliberate and plan on
disaster preparedness
measures and
emergencies

All zonal
areas

X X 19,561.50 x NADMO Works, Hydro,
Urban Roads,
Env’tal Health

48. Mobilize logistics for
disaster operations
and relief efforts from
the municipal
Assembly and
NADMO
headquarters

Municipal
wide

X X X X 96,600.00  NADMO GWMA,
NADMO HQ

49. Plant 15,000 Trees
across the
Municipality

Municipal
wide

X X 8,385.30 x NADMO Forestry dept.

HUMAN RESOURCE

50. Train selected staff in
Project management,
minutes taking and

GWMA X 46,000.00


HR MPCU
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Report writing

51. Train staff in effective
revenue mobilization
Strategies

GWMA X 16,000.00
x

HR MPCU

52. Train staff on Scheme
of Service and LGS
protocols

GWMA X X 20,000.00


HR MPCU

53. Train Assembly
members on the Zonal
council concept

GWMA X 19,000.00


HR MPCU

54. Train staff on Public
Financial Management
and Internal Audit
Controls

GWMA X X X X 9,000.00



HR Dept. Heads of Depts.

55. Organize Staff Durbar GWMA X 4,400.00 x HR MPCU/ Zonal
Councils

56. Carry out Monthly
Validation of Staff (E-
SPV)

GWMA X X 2,200.00


HR MPCU/ Zonal
Councils

57. Undertake Weekly
Update of Staff
Database

GWMA X 2,000.00


HR GWMA

58. Organize orientation for
NSS

HR Department
GWMA X X X X 16,000.00  HR Dept. MPCU/ Zonal

Councils
59. Organize end of year

staff motivation and
awards day

HR Department,
GWMA X 400,000.00


HR Dept. Heads of Depts.

60. Ensure staff attend
External Workshops,
other related courses
and programmes as
well as Funerals

Assembly Hall,
GWMA X X X X 192,500.00



HR Dept. MPCU
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TRANSPORT
Goal: To deliver transportation management solutions that provide safe, effective, efficient, accessible and convenient transportation system through LGS Service Delivery
Standards consistent with best consumer satisfaction to enhance the quality of life of the people in the Municipality
Objectives: To ensure the development of a well-planned transport network and properly regulated transportation services within the Municipality by the end of 2029

61. Develop, manage and
update database on
public transport
operations/services in
the municipality

All lorry stations X X X X
300.00  DoT Transport Unions

62. Organize 1 No.
meetings with public
transport operator
entities on relevant
public transport issues

Municipalwide

X

8,720.00

 DoT GWMA

63. Institute and carry out
enforcement/
monitoring schedules at
terminals for
compliance of permit
conditions/transport
operational bye-laws

All terminals

X X X X
9,000.00  DoT Municipal Guards

64. Organize 4NO. Road
safety committee
meetings

Municipalwide
X X X X

24,000.00 x DoT Municipal Guards

65. Organize 2No. Road
Safety education
programmes for drivers
and pedestrians in the
municipality

Municipalwide

X X
11,180.00 x DoT NRSA

66. Undertake the routine
maintenance of
Terminals within the
Ga West Municipality

Municipalwide

X x DoT Works
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X 100,100.00 Dept./DUR

67. Construct 1No Lorry
Terminal Amasaman

X
300,000.00 x

DoT Works Dept
DUR

68. Upgrade two lorry
stations

Afuaman
Nsakina

X X
155,000.00 x DoT Works Dept

DUR
69. Procure holograms

from GAPTE
DoT

X
8,500.00  DoT GAPTE

70. Purchase stickers from
supplier DoT X

35,000.00
 DoT

Municipal
Finance Dept

71. Carry out outreach sales
of commercial transport
revenue items

Various
X X X

X
5,080.00



DoT Municipal
Finance Dept

72. Procure 8no. additional
clamps and 20no.
reflector jackets to
enhance enforcement

DoT X 15,800.00


DoT Municipal
Finance Dept

73.
Clear walkways and
bicycle paths

Amasaman
X

X
2,100.00



DoT Works Dept.
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74. Procure Embossment
Stickers for taxis

DoT X 8,000.00



 DoT Municipal
Finance Dept

75.
Procure commercial
Drivers licenses

DoT
X

7,000.00


DoT Finance Dept

BAC
a. GOAL: To Build a Strong and Sustainable Local Economy

b. OBJECTIVE: To create an enabling environment to attract private sector investment in rural areas by 2029.
c. STRATEGY(IES): Public and Sensitization and Church, Vocational schools Mosques and Communities

76. Facilitate all Business
in a Box Project
(BzBox) activities for
2,000 youth and PWDs

GWMA X X X X  BAC GEA

77. Organize four quarterly
LED committee
meetings

GWMA X X X X 19,500.00  BAC GWMA

78. Organize Training in
Digital Marketing for
50 MSMEs

Amasaman X 20,000.00 x BAC GWMA

79. Association
Strengthening for 10
MSE Associations

Amasaman 15,000.00  BAC GWMA

80. Organize
entrepreneurship
management training
for 40 people (young
women, youth, etc)

Amasaman X X 5,500.00 x BAC GWMA

81. Organize Business
Counselling for 200 Amasaman X X 6,000,00  BAC GWMA
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SMEs

82. Organize Business
forum for 300 MSEs GWMA X X X X 40,000.00  BAC GWMA

83. Facilitate NVTI
Examination Municipal wide X X  BAC GWMA

AGRIC

84. Farm and home visits Communities X X X X 21,000.00  Dept. of Agric Farmers

85. Establish field
demonstrations Communities X 4,000.00 x Dept. of Agric. Farmers

86. Organize field days at
the demonstration sites Communities X X 10,000.00 x Dept. of Agric. Farmers

87.

Organize Annual RELC
meeting Office X 5,000.00 x Dept. of Agric.

Dept. of Coop
CSIR, Regional
Agric. Dept.
Farmers and other
stakeholders

88. Organize Monthly
management meeting office X X X X 1,000.00 x Dept. of Agric. Staff

89. Organize quarterly
technical review
meeting

Office X X X X 1,200.00 x Dept. of Agric. Staff

90. Organize vaccinations
for livestock, poultry
and pets (Rabies,
CBPP, PPR and
Newcastle)

Communities/
Office X X X X 40,200.00 x Dept. of Agric.

Livestock
farmers,
Assembly
members, Zonal
councils

91.

Organize Regular
Disease surveillance

Farms and
communities

X X X X

1,500.00 x Dept. of Agric

Livestock
farmers,
Assembly
members, Zonal
councils
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92. Educate and train
market women on food
safety and handling by
the first quarter

Selected markets X
X X X

30,000.00 x Dept. of Agric. Farmers, Zonal
councils

93. Educate and train
farmers food safety and
handling

Selected
communities X

X X X
30,000.00 x Dept. of Agric Farmers, Zonal

councils

94. Agri business training
for women

Communities/off
ice

X X 30,000.00 x Dept. of Agric. Farmers, Zonal
councils

95. Train farmers on Agro
forestry and composting Communities X

X X X 30,000.00 x Dept. of Agric Farmers, Zonal
councils

96. Train livestock farmers
on feed formulation and
disease control

Communities
and office X

X X X
30,000.00 x Dept. of Agric Farmers, Zonal

councils

97. Educate and sensitize
women in home and
containers gardening

Communities /
office X

X X X
30,000.00 x

a. SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
b. Goals: To create an equitable, healthy and prosperous society
c. Objectives: Facilitate the mobilization and use of available human and material resources to

improve the living standards of individuals, groups, families and communities within
an effectively decentralized system of administration.

d. Strategy: Strengthen the capacity of stakeholders and staff.

98. Hold mediation
Sessions to address
issues of family
reconciliation,
Maintenance, Family
Welfare,
Abandoned/Missing/Ch
ildren, Custody and
Access

GWMA X
X X

X 38,400  SWCD DOVVSU, Legal
Aid.
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99. Identify and supervise
activities of all Early
Childhood
Development Centers.

Municipal wide
X X X X

2,315.00  SWCD EDUCATION

100. Monitor and evaluate
the operation of 5
residential homes for
children (RHCs), within
the municipality.

Municipal wide X X X X 3000.00  SWCD

101. Organize adult
education and
Sensitization
programmes for
selected
Communities within the
municipality on child
and family welfare
policy, justice for
children (Child
Protection, Child
Marriage, Teenage
Pregnancy and
Adolescent
Reproductive Health)

Selected
communities

X X X X 4,500.00  SWCD DOVVSU,
EDUCATION,
NCCE, assembly
members.

102. Monitor all activities
and disbursements of
LEAP payment.

Municipal wide X X X X 2,000.00  SWCD Com. Focal
Persons (CFPs)

103. Register new PWD's,
Conduct Social
Enquiries & Disburse
items with support from
the disability
fund

Municipal wide X X X X 12,472.
00

 SWCD
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104. Organize
entrepreneurial and skill
development training
programmes for
selected PWDs
(capacity building)

GWMA
X X

4,300.0
0

 SWCD BAC

105. Collaborate with NGOs
and other partners to
expedite programs
centred on women,
children and relevant
stakeholders. extension
service

GWMA X X X X 7,000
(Donor)

 SWCD Social partners.

106. Facilitate NHIS
registration and renew
new Health Insurance
cards for indigents
(LEAP, PWDs, Other
vulnerable groups)

GWMA
X X X X

10,000.
00

 SWCD NHIA

107. Support Disability
Programmes.
(International Week of
the Deaf (IWD) and
Monitor start-ups of
PWDs from previous
disbursements.

Municipal wide
X X X X

10,000.
00

x SWCD NHIA

HEALTH

108. Organize quarterly
advocacy meetings on
prevailing health issues

Municipal wide X X X X 6,996.00
 Health

Directorate Partners

109. Implement all activities
in the Malaria Action
plan

Municipal wide X
X X X  Health

Directorate
Partners
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110. Conduct quarterly
integrated support
services visits

Municipal wide X X X X 8,184.00
 Health

Directorate Partners

111. Celebrate 3 World
Health days Municipal wide X X 11,528.00  Health

Directorate GWMA/ Partners

112. Conduct trainings for
midwives and other
staff on safe
motherhood protocols
and life

Municipal wide X X X X 9,460.00



Health
Directorate Partners

113. Conduct a
research/survey on
trend and risk factors
associated with still
births

Municipal wide X 10,417.00  Health
Directorate

Partners/ MA

114. Conduct quarterly
outbreak investigation
on communicable
diseases

Municipal wide X X X X 10,857.00  Health
Directorate

Partners/ MA

115. To roll out malaria
control programmes

Municipal wide X X X 10,300.00 x Health
Directorate

Partners/ MA

116. Prevent malaria through
social mobilization
programmes

Municipal wide X X X 10,500.00 x Health
Directorate

Partners/ MA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

117. Organize 12No monthly
cleanup exercises

municipal wide X X 58,080.00  Env'tal Health GWMA,
Traditional
Authority,
Assembly
Members
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118. Organize Public
education and
sensitization on hygiene
and good health
practices.

Selected
Communities

X X 17,171.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

119. Clean-up the Central
Business District

Amasaman X X X X 2,640.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

120. Monitor, sensitize and
regulate private
cemeteries

Municipal wide X X X X 5,115.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

121. Inspection of all
premises and
supervision of the
construction of
household latrines

Municipal wide X X X 14,300.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

122. Ensure proper
Municipal Solid Waste
Management
(collection,
transportation and
disposal)

Municipal wide X X X X 42,240.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

123. Update MESSAP Municipal wide X X X X 18,920.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

124. Control noise pollution
and purchase dosimeter

municipal wide X X X X 3,762.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

125. Pest and vector control,
disinfestation/disinfecti
on of potential source
of infection

Municipal wide X X X X 17,160.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

126. Burial of 5 No.
pauper/unknown dead
bodies

Municipal wide X X X X 18,290.00  Env'tal Health GWMA, Ghana
Police

127. Control Stray animals Municipal wide X X X X 8,525.00  Env'tal Health GWMA
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128. Enforce Assembly’s
bye-laws on sanitation

Municipal wide X X X X 6,930.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

129. Desilt and dredging of
drains at selected
location

Municipal wide X X X X 110,000.00  Env'tal Health ADM

130. Dislodge Septic tanks
of various government
institution

Municipal wide X X X X 110,000.00 x Env'tal Health ADM

131. Procurement waste
containers

Municipal wide X X X X 110,000.00 x Env'tal Health ADM

132. Monitor waste service
providers

Municipal wide X X X X 35,200.00  Env'tal Health GWMA

133. Organize monthly clean
up exercises Municipal wide X X X X 150,000.00  Env’tal Health MPCU

134. Evacuate refuse heaps Selected areas
within the
Municipality

X X X X 550,000.00  Env'tal Health
NADMO

135. Desilt public drains and
cleanse the CBD

Municipal wide X X X X 250,000.00 
Env'tal Health

Environmental
Health & sanit.
Serv.

136. Procure fuel waste
trucks Municipal wide X X X X 100,000.00


Env'tal Health

Environmental
Health & sanit.
Serv.

137. Procure 10 additional
waste containers Municipal wide X X X X 300,000.00

 Env'tal Health Environmental
Health & sanit.
Serv.

138. Compensate 200
cleaning gangs Municipal wide X X X X 500,000.00  Env'tal Health MPCU

139. Organize monthly
sensitization on
environmental health
and sanitation

Municipal wide X X X X 150,000.00



Env'tal Health MPCU

140. Procure and maintain
Sanitary Tools and X X X X 101,110.67  Env'tal Health MPCU
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Equipment including
Veronica buckets for
Public Schools and
Health Centres

141. Organize monthly
monitoring and
supervision of
environmental service
providers

X X X X 60,000.00



Env'tal Health MPCU

142. Organize National
Sanitation days X X X X 250,000.00  Env'tal Health MPCU

143. Regular dislodging of
all institutional and
public toilets

X X X X
300,000.00


Env'tal Health

MPCU

144. Organize quarterly
sanitation Improvement
activities (SIP)

X X X X
523,250.00


Env'tal Health

MPCU

145. Carry out quarterly
Municipal wide
Fumigation exercise

X X X X
500,600.00

 Env'tal Health MPCU

PHYSICAL PLANNING

146. Organize 12 Technical
sub-committee meeting

Office X X X X 100,551.00  PPD MCE, MCD,
D.U.R, DEV.
PLAN, WORKS,
E.P.A, L.C
Assembly
Members,
Traditional
Authority

147. Organize 12 Spatial
Planning Committee
meeting

Office X X X X 190,357.00  PPD MCE, MCD,
D.U.R, DEV.
PLAN, WORKS,
E.P.A, L.C
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Assembly
Members,
Traditional
Authority

148. Organise 4No. Street
naming meetings

Municipal Wide X X X X 19,287.40  PPD SAT Team

149. Monitor and evaluate of
field visits

Selected
communities

X X X X 20,494.00  PPD Works

150. Prepare planning
schemes

Selected
communities

X X X X 121,000.00 x PPD Lands
commission

151. Mount at least 100
street poles within the
Municipality by Dec
2026

Selected
communities

X X X X 287,300.00 x PPD Chiefs, Assembly
members,
community
members,
Opinion leaders

152. Undertake ground
truthing exercise for
electoral areas in the
Municipality

Selected
electoral Areas

X X X X 99,000.00  PPD PPD, Chiefs,
Landowners,
Assembly
Members

153. Horticulture Re-
instatement and lands
scaping of school
premises after
construction

Selected
communities

X X X X 14,520.00  PPD PARKS And
Garden, Works
Department,
Physical Planning

154. Prepare local plans for
the entire municipality

Municipal wide X X X X 264,000.00  PPD GA, MPCU,
MMPD, EPA,
Lands
commission,
Hydrological, ,
ECG, and
Opinion leaders

155. Organize a Public
education on spatial
planning

Municipal wide X X X X 50,000.00 x PPD MPCU
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156. Prepare District Spatial
Development
Framework

GWMA X X X X 100,000.00  PPD GWMA

157. Prepare documents for
some selected
Assembly lands

Municipal wide X X X X 70,000(DA
CF)

x PPD Management,
PPD
, Traditional
leaders,
Assembly
members

PARKS AND GARDENS

158. Supply tree seedlings to
educational institutions
and the Health
Directorate

Education
institution and
Health
Directorate

X X  Parks and
Gardens

NADMO

159. Maintain prestigious
areas

Selected areas
within the
Municipality

X X X X 3,850.00  Parks and
gardens GWMA

160. Maintain horticultural
nursery to generate
revenue

Municipal
Assembly/Bunga
lows

X X X X 14,850.0  Parks and
gardens GWMA

161. Procure tools and
equipment for
gardening and
landscaping

GWMA X X X 50,000.00  Parks and
gardens

GWMA

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

162. Organize statutory
meetings and other
committee meetings

Municipal Wide X X X X 1,001,671.0
0

 Admin GWMA
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163. Support Zonal council
to perform functions

Selected location X X X X 13,950.20  Admin GWMA

164. Compile reports and
records management

GWMA X X X X 7,700.00  Admin GWMA

165. Celebrate national days Municipal wide X X X X 88,000.00  Admin GWMA

166. Organize periodic
MCE's engagement in
selected Communities

Municipal wide X X X X 49,500.00  PRO GWMA

167. Maintain official
vehicle

GWMA X X X X 5,989.50  Transport Unit GWMA

168. Renovate Assembly
block X X X X 400,000.00 x WORKS MPCU

169. Organize monthly
Monitoring and
Evaluation visits to
project sites etc.

Selected location X X X X 100,000.00  Dev’t planning GWMA

170. Procure logistics
(Stationery, Computers
& accessories)

X X X X 100,000.00  MPCU GWMA

171. Support Security
Operations in the
district

GWMA X X X X 50,000.00  Works MPCU

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

172. Organize monthly
Monitoring visits to
project sites

Selected location X X X X 127,600.00  Dev’t planning GWMA

173. Organize quarterly
MPCU meetings

GWMA X X X X 61,875.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

174. Organize 2 Town hall
meetings

GWMA X X 55,660.00  Dev’t planning MPCU
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175. Prepare annual and 4
quarterly progress
reports

GWMA X X X X 5,368.00 x Dev’t planning MPCU

176. Organize two inter-
sectoral meetings with
heads of public
institutions within the
Municipality

GWMA X X 32,054.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

177. Review 2025 AAP and
prepare 2026 Annual
Action Plan

GWMA X X 46,904.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

178. Prepare 2 project
concept notes

GWMA X X X X 57,145.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

179. Coordinate the
Municipal response to
HIV/AIDS

GWMA X X X X 200,000.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

180. Implement GARID
activities

X 660,000.00  Dev’t planning GWMA

181. Populate all trackers on
the District
Development Data
Platform (DDDP)

GWMA X X X X 11,000.00  Dev’t planning MPCU

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS (MIS)

182.
Maintain and Service
all Computers (Give IT
Support)

GWMA

X
X X X 27,500.00



MIS Estate

183. Print all BOP and
Property Rate Bills by
end of June

GWMA
X X 11,000.00


MIS Budget, Finance

& Audit
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184. Install and update Anti-
Virus GWMA X 14,300.00

 MIS Central Admin

185. Provide monthly
subscription for Internet
Service

GWMA
X X X X 24,420.00


MIS Central Admin

186. Networking of the
Office GWMA X X

27,500.00  MIS Central Admin

187. Update Assembly
website monthly GWMA X X X X

3,300.00 
MIS P.R.O

188.
Hosting Fee

GWMA

X X

3,300.00



MIS NITA
NATIONAL YOUTH AUTHORITY

189. Skills training and
Empowerment

X X X X 20,000 10,000 2,000  NYA GOG, Assembly,
other institutions

190. Sensitization on Drugs
abuse and Mental
Health

X X X X 14,500 NYA GHS, NACOB,
GPS

191. Youth in Agriculture
(Bridge in Agric)

X X X X 5,000 10,000 25,000  NYA AGRIC DEPT,
AFRICAN
SKILLS HUB
(ASH), WORLD
BANK(Digital
Acceleration
Project)

192. Entrepreneurship and
Digital Business

X X X X 20,000 10,000 2,000  NYA AFRICA
SKILLS HUB
(ASH), GIZ

193. Youth Registration and
Data compilation

X X X X 14,500  NYA ASSEMBLY,
ZONAL
COUNCIL
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194. Governance and Youth
Leadership

X X X X 12,700  NYA ASSEMBLY,
ZONAL
COUNCIL

EDUCATION

195. Provide Teaching and
Learning Materials for
all public schools

Municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Education Science
Coordinator,
GWMA

196. Organize my first day at
school for new entrants
to KG1 in the
Municipality

Selected schools X X X X 22,000.00  Education Guidance &
Counselling
Coordinator,
GWMA

197. Organize training and
capacity building for
SMC's, PTA's and
Circuit Supervisors on
SPIP, SPAM, SRCs,
gender sensitive
education and special
needs education.

Municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Education SHEP
Coordinator,
GWMA

198. Organize one cultural
festival

municipal wide X X X X 4,500.00  Director of
Education

GWMA

199. Organize Kiddie
festival

municipal wide X X X X 2,090.00  Education GWMA

200. Organize enrolment
drives in Communities
for right age

municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Director of
Education

DFID (DONOR),
GWMA

201. Organize sports
activities

municipal wide X X X X 10,280.00  Education Sports
Coordinator,
GWMA

202. Organize INSET for
head teachers and
Teachers for
Professional

municipal wide X X 0.00  Education D/D Supervision,
GWMA/DONOR
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development

203. Provide guidance and
counselling training and
services

Municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Education Guidance &
Counselling
Coordinator,
GWMA

204. Conduct regular
monitoring and
inspection of schools

Municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Education Guidance &
Counselling
Coordinator,
GWMA

205. Organize quizzes and
debates competitions
among schools

Municipal wide X X X X 11,550.00  Education GWMA

206. Organize sensitization
workshop for teachers
and parents of pupils
with special education
needs (SEN)

Municipal wide X X X X 5,500.00  Education GWMA

207. Conduct municipal
MOCK BECE
examination

Selected schools X X X X 22,000.00  Education Exams
Coordinator,
GWMA

NCCE

208. Observe Annual
Constitution and
citizenship week
celebrations

GWMA X X X X 7,645.00  NCCE GWMA

209. Educate communities
on environmental
governance

GWMA X X X X 0.00  NCCE GWMA

210. Sensitize Citizens on
Peaceful coexistence

GWMA X X X X 0.00  NCCE GWMA
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FINANCE

211. Embark on monthly
Street Announcements
within the Municipality

Kotoku,
Amasaman,
Mayera, Ayikai,
Doblo

X X X X 13,860.00  Finance Budget,
Environmental
and Works

212. Organize periodic
revenue mobilisation
taskforce exercises

GWMA X X X X 80,025.00  Finance GWMA

213. Organize periodic
training sessions for
revenue collectors and
contractors

GWMA X X X X 10,000.00  Finance HR

214. Prepare monthly and
yearly financial
statements and trial
balances

GWMA X X X X 2,000.00  Finance MPCU

215. Honour all approved
payments

GWMA X X X X  Finance MPCU

216. Organize quarterly
meetings with revenue
contractors

GWMA X X X X 10,000.00  Finance MPCU

BIRTH AND DEATH

217. Embark on periodic
mass birth registration
and death registration
sensitization exercises

Municipal wide X X X X 12,375.00  Birth and
Deaths

GWMA

STATISTICS
GOAL: AVAILABILITY OF ACURATE DATAWITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY
OBJECTIVE: READILY ACCURATE DATA WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY BY 2029
STRATEGY(IES): COMPILE DATA ADMINISTRATIVELY

218. Collect data on prices
of goods and services

Municipal wide X X X X 20,000.00  STATS GWMA
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219. Train staff on stats bank
Site

GWMA X X X X 12,000.00 x STATS GWMA

220. Collect and update
administrative data

Municipal wide X X X X 20,000.00  STATS GWMA

221. Conduct Business
Operating Permit Data
Analysis

Municipal wide X X X X 6,000  STATISTICS/
MIS

MIS/GWMA

222. Collect and Update
Data on National
Surveys

Municipal wide X X X X 10,000.00 x Statistics Statistics

CULTURE

223. Organize a meeting
with stakeholders and
owner of the tourist
sites within the
Municipality.

GWMA

X 1,500.00 x CNC Assembly
Members

224. Visit and meet with
visual artists and
cultural groups within
the municipality

GWMA

X 1,000.00 x CNC INFO

225. Organize creative art
and tourism exhibition
within the municipality

GWMA
X 5,500.00 x CNC BAC

226. Organize a cultural
troupe and visual artists
from the municipality
to participate in
regional festival of arts
and culture.

ARTS CENTRE X 6,500.00 x CNC BAC

227. Organize a cultural
troupe and visual artists
from the municipality
to participate in

HO X 7,600.00 x CNC INFO
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national festival of arts
and culture.

PROCUREMENT

228. Procure Office furniture
and equipment

GWMA X X X X 0.00  Procurement GWMA

229. Prepare and review
2025 & 2026
procurement plan

municipal wide X X X X  Procurement GWMA

230. Publish the 2027
procurement plan on
the PPA website

GWMA X 5,000.00 x Procurement GWMA

231. Organize 5 Entity
Tender meetings

municipal wide X X X X 35,640.00  Procurement GWMA

232. Prepare and publish 2
tender publications in a
national daily and the
PPA website

GWMA X X X X 10,000.00 x Procurement GWMA

233. Organize 2 Tender
Opening meetings

GWMA X X X X 3,146.00  Procurement GWMA

234. Prepare 4 project
evaluation documents

GWMA X X X X 11,187.00 x Procurement GWMA

235. Advertise invitation for
tender in the
dailies/PPA website

GWMA X X X X 6,160.00  Procurement GWMA

INTERNAL AUDIT

236. Review all revenue
books and expenditure
transactions

Municipal Wide X X X X 7,315.00  Internal Audit MPCU Zonal
Councils
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237. Follow-up Audit on
implementation of
previous Audit Reports
and management letters

Municipal Wide X X X X 9,400.00  Internal Audit MCD, MFO

238. Conduct. Monthly
revenue and
expenditure audit of the
4 Zonal Councils

Municipal Wide X X X X 9,240.00  Internal Audit Finance
Department,
Zonal Councils

239. Conduct quarterly audit
committee meetings

GWMA X X X X 50,000.00 x Internal Audit MPCU

240. Conduct Special Audit
directed by Mgt

Municipal wide X X X X 24,200.00  Internal Audit All Depts and
Units

241. Conduct Fixed Assets
Management Audit

Head Office

X

22,825.00  Internal Audit Finance, Estate,
Stores and Audit

242. Carry out routine
inspection of goods
received into the
Assembly’s stores

Municipal wide

X X X X

0.00  Internal Audit Stores, Audit

243. Carry out routine
inspection of projects
across the Municipality

Municipal wide X X X X 0.00  Internal Audit MPCU

244. Conduct Permit and
Dev’t Control Audit

Municipal wide X X 24,000.00  Internal Audit MCD, MFO,
MW, MPPO

BUDGET

245. Organize a 10-days
Budget Hearing on
2027 Budget

GWMA
X

67,397.00
x Budget &

Rating
Unit

GWMA

246. Organize stakeholders
meeting to deliberate on
Draft 2027 Fees and
Rates

GWMA

X

43,596.30

x Budget &
Rating
Unit

GWMA
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247. Facilitate the preparation
and implementation
of the RIAP

GWMA X X X X 400,800.00

x Budget &
Rating
Unit

GWMA

248. Organize a 1dayBudget
Production workshop
2026

GWMA 19,360.00
x Budget &

Rating
Unit

GWMA

249. Deliberations of budget
Related issues & Budget
Committee meeting

GWMA X X X X 62,799.00
Budget &
Rating
Unit

GWMA

INFORMATION SERVICE
Programme:

250. Create Awareness for
Taxpayers on BOP

All electoral
areas

X 27,250.00  ISD Ga West
Accounts
Department

251. Organize Sensitization
programme in all Zonal
Councils

X X X X 24,760.00  ISD Ga West
Municipal
Assembly

COOPERATIVES

252. Register 8 new
Cooperative, Audit
renew20 Certificate of
existing Cooperatives

Municipal wide X X X X 3,000.00 x Co-operatives Credit Union
Association

253. Monitor and evaluate
Cooperatives societies
governance, accounts
and sustainability
quarterly

Municipal wide 10,000.00 x Co-operatives

254. Support formation of 10
new youth and women
cooperatives

Municipal wide X X X X 20,000.00 x Co-operatives
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255. Conduct 20
Sensitization and
awareness workshop for
farmer-based, artisanal
and trade Cooperatives

Municipal wide X X X X 15,000.00 x Co-operatives

256. Train Cooperatives
Societies on
bookkeeping, minutes
writing and filing of
documents for future
reference

Municipal wide X X 10,000.00 x Co-operatives

257. Organized 2 fairs/
exhibitions to link
members with markets
and buyers

Municipal wide X X 20,000.00 x Co-operatives
Bac/ Agric

Total cost: 96,057,056.48


